

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

IN RE: SAMSUNG TOP-LOAD)	
WASHING MACHINE MARKETING,)	
SALES PRACTICES AND PRODUCT)	
LIABILITY LITIGATION)	
)	MDL Case No. 17-ml-2792-D
)	
THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO)	
ALL ACTIONS)	District Judge Timothy D. DeGiusti

**MOTION AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES AND
FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. The multidistrict class action litigation	2
B. Material terms of the Settlement	3
III. CLASS COUNSEL PROSECUTED THIS CASE VIGOROUSLY	5
A. Early MDL litigation history	5
B. The parties’ settlement discussions	6
C. Attempted intervention by <i>Kennedy/Orenstein</i> plaintiffs	8
D. Preliminary approval and settlement administration	9
IV. LEGAL STANDARDS	10
A. The fee request is governed by New York law	10
B. The Court reviews fees using the “lodestar” method	11
C. Beyond using the lodestar method in the first instance, this Court has broad discretion to evaluate counsel’s fee request	13
V. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES IS WELL- SUPPORTED	14
A. Class Counsel’s fee request is appropriate under the lodestar method	15
1. Class Counsel’s hourly rates are reasonable	16
2. The number of hours Class Counsel worked is reasonable	18
B. A modest multiplier is warranted	20
1. The litigation involved difficult questions of law that required skillful handling	21
2. The results obtained for the Class are exceptional, while the proposed fee is modest	23
3. Counsel’s compensation is contingent on success, required time and labor, and precluded other legal work	25
4. The experience, reputation, and ability of counsel justify an award of fees at the customary rate	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
C. Class Counsel’s application does not include fees for Bruce Nagel.....	27
VI. CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUEST FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES IS REASONABLE.	28
VII. THE REQUESTED CLASS REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE.....	29
VIII. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anchondo v. Anderson, Crenshaw & Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 616 F.3d 1098 (10th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Angley v. UTi Worldwide Inc., et al.</i> , 14-cv-02066 (C.D. Cal Feb. 28, 2019)	17
<i>Aragon v. Clear Water Prods. LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-02821-PAB-STV, 2018 WL 6620724 (D. Colo. Dec. 18, 2018)	28
<i>Bezio v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 655 F.Supp.2d 162 (N.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	13, 24
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 877 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	10, 11
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.</i> , 888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Nutley</i> , 139 S. Ct. 482 (2018).....	9, 12, 25, 28
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , No. CIV-11-29-KEW, 2018 WL 2296588 (E.D. Okla. Mar. 27, 2018).....	10, 13, 20, 26
<i>Davis v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 172 (W.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....	14
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F.Supp.2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Galloway v. Kan. City Landsmen, LLC</i> , 833 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Gordon v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 148 A.D.3d 146 (N.Y. App. Div. 2017)	13
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hill v. Kaiser-Francis Oil Co.</i> , No. CIV-09-07-R, 2013 WL 12090048 (W.D. Okla. July 30, 2013).....	29
<i>In re Aqua Dots Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 748 (7th Cir. 2011)	21
<i>In re Davita Healthcare Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 12-CV-2074-WJM-CBS, 2015 WL 3582265 (D. Colo. June 5, 2015)	20
<i>In re Freeman’s Estate</i> , 34 N.Y. 2d 1 (N.Y. App. Div. 1974)	13
<i>In re HSBC Bank U.S.A., N.A., Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 49 Misc. 3d 1211(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2015)	11, 12, 29
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , Civ. No. 04-5184 GEB, 2007 WL 1652303 (D.N.J. June 5, 2007), <i>aff’d</i> , 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>In re LG/Zenith Rear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , Civ. A. No. 06-5609 (JLL), 2009 WL 455513 (D.N.J. Feb. 18, 2009).....	14
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig.</i> , 106 F.Supp.2d 721 (D.N.J. 2000)	14
<i>In re Shop-Vac Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 2380, 2016 WL 7178421 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2016).....	17
<i>In re Sony SXRDRear Projection Television Class Action Litig.</i> , No. 06 CIV. 5173 (RPP), 2008 WL 1956267 (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2008).....	14
<i>In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.</i> , 799 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2015)	11
<i>In re Vioxx Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 640 (E.D. La. 2010).....	16
<i>In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 692 F.3d 4 (1st Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>In re Volkswagen & Audi Warranty Extension Litig.</i> , 89 F. Supp. 3d 155 (D. Mass. 2015).....	20
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 914 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2019)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>In re Williams Sec. Litig.-WCG Subclass</i> , 558 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>In re: Whirlpool Corp. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 1:08-WP-65000, 2016 WL 5338012 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 23, 2016).....	11, 17
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Klein v. Robert’s Am. Gourmet Food, Inc.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 63 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)	12
<i>Lane v. Page</i> , 862 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (D.N.M. 2012).....	14, 24
<i>Leritz v. Farmers Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 385 P.3d 991 (Okla. 2016).....	10
<i>Lonardo v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 766 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	25
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P’ship, LLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv01543, 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010).....	25
<i>Matakov v. Kel-Tech Constr., Inc.</i> , 84 A.D.3d 677 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)	10, 26
<i>McBean v. City of New York</i> , 233 F.R.D. 377 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	14
<i>McLennan v. LG Elecs. USA, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-CV-03604 WJM, 2012 WL 686020 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2012)	11
<i>McNeely v. Nat’l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008).....	25, 26, 29
<i>Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins.</i> , No. 95/5318, 1997 WL 1161145 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Jan. 7, 1997)	14, 20, 23, 24
<i>Mirakay v. Dakota Growers Pasta Co.</i> , No. 13-CV-4429 JAP, 2014 WL 5358987 (D.N.J. Oct. 20, 2014)	14
<i>Rahmey v. Blum</i> , 95 A.D.2d 294 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Rhodes v. Olson Assocs., P.C.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015)	22
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Saska v. Metro. Museum of Art</i> , 57 Misc. 3d 218 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2017)	13
<i>Schumacher v. NeoStem, Inc.</i> , 43 Misc. 3d 1233(A) (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2014)	12
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)	20

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 12302-12	3
28 U.S.C. § 1712	11

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....	9, 15, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(1)	28

TREATISES

Manual for Complex Litigation (4th ed. 2004)	12
Robert L. Rossi, Attorneys’ Fees (3d ed. 2016).....	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
